
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 
FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD 
Councillor Paul Harmsworth 
Councillor John Hensley 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 18 February 2014 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=122&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 June 2013 and 6 January 
2014 (attached)  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private 

 
PART I 
5 Gifts and Hospitality Report  

 To note the annual report (attached)  

6 Standards and Ethics Indicators 2013  

 To note the annual report (attached)  

 
PART II 
7 Complaints Monitoring 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 12 June 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 20 June 2012 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Members Present: Councillors Riley (Chairman), Corthorne, Harmsworth and 

Hensley 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology was received from the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Lewis 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 
February and 9 May 2013, be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s work programme was noted. 
 

6. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Council, when adopting the new Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
members in July 2012, had requested a review of the new ethical framework in 12 
months time. Accordingly the Committee considered a detailed review of the way in 
which the new framework had operated for the last twelve months, including the 
revised complaints procedure. Members were satisfied that the new system was 
working well and that no changes were required at this time. 
 
As a part of the review the Committee had invited applications from interested 
persons for the position of ‘Independent Person’ as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 11 such applications had been received and the Committee interviewed 10 
applicants, with one applicant unable to make the interview dates of 12 and 19 June 
(the Committee adjourned until 19 June to make its final decision on the 
recommendations below). 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 2

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
a) Council be asked to: 
 

i) note the successful operation of the new ethical regime for Members 
and Co-opted members adopted in July 2012; 

ii) make no changes to the current Code of Conduct for Members and Co-
opted members, associated documents, complaints procedure and 
Whips’ Protocol 

iii) approve the appointment of Mr David Smith as the Standards 
Committee Independent Person for a 5 year period to July 2018. 

 
b)  the Committee’s vote of thanks be given to Mr Allan Edwards for all his 

hard work, commitment and many years of service as the Independent 
Chairman of the Standards Committee. 

 
 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Monday, 6 January 2014 
Meeting held at Committee Room 7 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 6 January 2014 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Members Present: Councillors Riley (Chairman), Lewis (Vice-Chairman), 

Corthorne, Harmsworth and Hensley 
 
Advisory Members present: Mr David Smith (Independent Person) 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Lewis reported a non-pecuniary interest in the Part II item ‘Complaint’ as 
he had previously met the complainant on a different matter. 
 
The Chairman reported a non-pecuniary interest in the Part II item ‘Complaint’ as he 
knew someone living in the same road as the complainant. 
 
The Borough Solicitor confirmed that neither interest would prevent the Members 
from considering the complaint. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

4. COMPLAINT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a complaint submitted by Dr John Marx that 
Councillor Lavery had breached the Members’ and co-opted members’ Code of 
Conduct, which he had undertaken in writing, to observe. In particular, General 
Obligation 4(1) that a Member must act solely in the public interest and should never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person. Conferring an 
advantage includes gaining financial or other material benefits for the Member, their 
family, a friend or close associate. 
 
In considering the complaint the Committee satisfied themselves that the complaint 
was against a Member of the Council in office at the time the complaint was made 
and that the Code of Conduct was in force at the time. 
 
The Committee, after giving consideration to the views of the Independent Person, 
agreed unanimously that, if proven, the allegation would not represent a breach of 
the Code. 
 
RESOLVED: That no further action be taken in respect of the complaint from 
Dr Marx against Councillor Lavery. 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
A full written summary of the decision is available to the public. 
 
 

Page 4



Standards Committee 
26 February 2014 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an annual summary of gifts and hospitality accepted by staff and 
Members. The report on staff declarations is considered annually by the Council’s 
Corporate Management Team and is submitted to Members as part of the annual 
monitoring of ethical standards within the Authority. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
OFFICERS 
 
The Council’s Golden Rules on gifts and hospitality require Corporate Directors to keep a 
register of declarations made by staff and for an annual report to be made to Management 
Team. The summary of declarations by Directorate is set out below: 
 
Administration – Total of 15 declarations  
 
• 11 offers of hospitality and 4 of gifts 
• 0 offers in total were declined. 
• 3 gifts were donated to the Mayor’s charity. 
• The majority of gifts were token thank you gifts (confectionary). 
• The hospitality offers were either working events or thank you gifts. 
 
Residents Services – Total of 26 declarations 
 
• 17 declarations of gifts and 9 of hospitality. 
• 8 gifts were donated to the Mayor’s charity. 
• 4 offers in total were declined. 
• The majority of gifts were thank you, token gifts. 
• The majority of hospitality offers were working lunches or industry events. 
 
Adult Social Care Services & Children and Young People’s Services – Total of 8 
declarations 
 
• 7 declarations of gifts and 1 of hospitality (a professional association dinner). 
• 0 offers were shown as declined. 
• 3 gifts were donated to the Mayor’s charity. 
• The majority of gifts were thank you gifts of relatively minor value. 
 

GIFTS & HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Standards Committee 
26 February 2014 

Finance – Total of 5 declarations 
 
• 5 declarations of gifts and 0 of hospitality.  
• 0 offers were shown as declined. 
• 1 gift was donated to the Mayor’s charity. 
• The majority of gifts were token thank you gifts (confectionary). 
 
MEMBERS 
 
The Member Code of Conduct requires Members to declare all offers of gifts and 
hospitality, whether accepted or declined, for registration in a register which is kept 
available for inspection on line and in hard copy: 
 
In 2013 declarations have been received from: 
 
Councillor Bridges: 
28 October 2013 - Mr Islam, Sipson Tandoori, Harmondsworth Road, West Drayton - 
Dinner - £20 
 
Councillor G.Cooper: 
12 December 2013 - Trustee Board, Groundwork Southern - Christmas Lunch - £35 - 
accepted. 
 
Councillor Corthorne: 
20 May 2013 - LAPF Investments Dinner Party - value unknown - declined 
22 November 2013 - Hayes and Harlington Older People's Welfare Committee - framed 
charcoal sketch - accepted. 
 
Councillor Fyfe: 
14 May 2013 - Old Vinyl Factory, hospitality - £25 
20 November 2013 - Charville Ward SNT Branch - Voucher - £50 - accepted 
 
Councillor Gilham: 
28 October 2013 - Mr Islam, Sipson Tandoori, Harmondsworth Road, West Drayton - 
Dinner - £20 
 
Councillor Lewis: 
2 March 2013 - Holland & Holland -1 hour shooting - £25 
 
Councillor D.Mills: 
4 February 2013 - Groundwork Trust - gift of a crab apple tree - £100+ - donated to the 
Willow Tree Guide Centre, Harefield. 
 
Councillor O’Connor: 
28 October 2013 - Mr Islam, Sipson Tandoori, Harmondsworth Road, West Drayton - 
Dinner - £20 
 

Page 6



Standards Committee 
26 February 2014 

Councillor Puddifoot: 
16 May 2013 - Jeanne Smith, Hayes & Harlington Older Peoples Welfare - Bottle of 
Champagne - £25 – retained 
16 July 2013 - Guru Nanak School, Hayes - Engraved metal tray - £25 - retained 
 
Councillor Seaman-Digby: 
2 March 2013 Holland and Holland - invitation to visit the Holland and Holland Shooting 
Ground - accepted. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 
26 February 2014 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out summary information on a range of topics, by which to gauge the 
corporate the health of the Authority in relation to Standards and Ethics. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Committee has agreed to receive regular reports on a range of standards and ethics 
indicators and presenting this information in t
[...]
oof 
replacement works were planned. 

26/11/13 
Discontinued as legal proceedings 
underway and complaint having 
been investigated by LGO. 

21/11/13 Complaint about repair work to boiler and a 
request for compensation Ongoing 

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Gifts and Hospitality Report
	6 Standards and Ethics Indicators 2013
	7 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 26 February 2014 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 27 February 2014 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Members Present: Councillors Riley (Chairman), Barrett, Corthorne and Hensley 

 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lewis, for whom Councillor 
Barrett was substituting and Councillor Harmsworth. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 12 
June 2013 and 6 January 2014 were taken as read and agreed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the annual report detailing offers of gifts and hospitality made 
to officers and Members in the last 12 months. It was agreed that, following the 
elections in May 2014, a reminder be sent to Members regarding the importance of 
making a declaration even when such offers were declined. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Head of Democratic Services 
write to all Members after the elections in May 2014 to remind them of the 
importance of making a declaration even when offers of gifts and hospitality 
are declined. 
 

6. STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 2013 
 
The Committee considered the annual report detailing a range of standards and 
ethics indicators for the previous 12 months. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
This item was discussed in Part II as it contained confidential information as defined 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of the complaints made against Members within the 
last six months. 
 
 


